
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Thursday, 6th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th February 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Withdrawal from the European Union - Lancashire 
County Council Preparations   
 

 

 Powerpoint presentation. 
 

 

5. Adult Social Care Survey 2017-18   
 

(Pages 7 - 42) 

6. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 
– Quarter 4 2018/19   
 

(Pages 43 - 54) 

7. Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1 
2019/20   
 

(Pages 55 - 72) 

8. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 



9. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held at 2.00pm on 
Thursday 12th September 2019 in Committee Room B 
– The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th February, 2019 at 2.30 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
C Crompton
P Buckley
Mrs S Charles

G Gooch
K Iddon
S Turner

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Michael Green and 
County Councillor Hasina Khan.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th December 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 
2018/19

A report was presented by Donna Talbot, Head of Service, Business Intelligence, 
providing an overview of performance activity across the Council for Quarter 3 of 
2018/19.

Education and Children's Services

It was reported that referrals to children's social care had decreased. The 
percentage of assessments completed for this quarter which took over 45 days 
was higher than other comparators. However, up to date information for January 
2019 showed that the timeliness of assessments had improved.

The number of children looked after and rate per 10k has continued to increase 
and the latest rate of children subject to a child protection plan remained 
significantly higher than the national rate.  Sally Allen reported that officers were 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



working on reducing these figures and that a number of initiatives were being 
taken forward.  For example, for children looked after, officers were looking at 
those children who were subject to a Care Order living at home with parents, and 
whether they still needed to be, and also looking into which children could be 
safely returned to their parents care.  Officers were also working on reducing 
permanence timescales.

In relation to the edge of care offer, more preventative and strengths based 
approaches to working with families were currently being explored including the 
use of Family Group Conferencing. 

The Committee not
[...]
2



The Cabinet Committee noted that over the next 18 months, the number of street 
lighting faults would reduce as the remaining 38,000 conventional units were 
converted to LED.

Mass loss operations had resulted in better performance at Thornton Waste 
Treatment facility with less tonnes to landfill and increased diversion. An outlet 
had been secured for the processed material allowing the throughput to be 
increased at Farington Waste Treatment facility.

It was reported that visits to libraries and museums, in addition to e-book 
downloads had fallen slightly in December 2018, due to seasonal trends and 
Christmas closing.  In addition, 3 museums had been returned to Lancaster City 
Council in October 2018 and Helmshore Museum had closed at the end of it's 
summer season in October 2018 but was due to re-open on 29 March 2019. 

Adult Services and Public Health

It was reported that the proportion of adults receiving direct payments was now 
higher than the national average and that high numbers of people were receiving 
reablement. 

The Cabinet Committee noted that, despite the recent improvement, concerns 
remained about the level of residential admissions for older people. North West 
residential care admission rates needed addressing as these were significantly 
higher than the national average. Work with colleagues was ongoing to address 
these concerns as part of the North West Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services Sector Led Improvement work.  It was reported that targets had been 
set for these improvements over the next 4 years, which would also deliver 
significant financial savings.

The number of people waiting for OT assessments continued to reduce and 
showed a dramatic improvement over recent years. In addition, there was an 
increase in the quality rating of Lancashire care homes and community care 
services.

The number of Troubled Families attached to the national programme had 
increased from 12,498 to 14,164 as at 31 December 2018. This had been a 
noticeable increase compared to other months, due to the implementation of a 
new process which was better at identifying families in need. The figures showed 
we were not just finding families in need but were sustaining a service to them.

The cumulative total of payments by results claims for quarter 3 was ahead of 
target.  Maximising our claims by accelerating progress with partners and getting 
them to share this responsibility was an identified action in the children's services 
'Getting to Good' plan.

Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
reported performance for Quarter 3 of 2018/19.

Page 3



5.  Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register - Quarter 4

A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated (Quarter 4) Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon. 

The Cabinet Committee noted that the Register would be presented to the Audit, 
Risk and Governance Committee on 20th May 2019. In addition, Corporate 
Management Team were due to review the Register in March so revisions and 
format changes may be seen for future meetings.

It was reported that, for this quarter, there were no new entries to the Register 
and two deletions.  The deletions were:

 CR10 – 'Adult social provision is adequate and responsive to meet current 
and future demand'. 

 CR12 – 'Unlawful disclosure of personal or commercial data caused by a 
deliberate or accidental or technical breach, resulting in a risk to the rights 
and freedoms of the data subject or the intellectual property of the county 
council'. 

The reasons for the deletions were provided within the report.  It was noted that 
CR12 would continue to be monitored on a quarterly basis by Corporate 
Management Team.

It was reported that Corporate Management Team had agreed to a second phase 
of the service challenge process and that it would be developed to include:

o Further challenge for some phase 1 services based on updated 
benchmarking data;

o Cross cutting themes (Organisational/Finance & Commercial/Health & 
Care)

The Cabinet Committee noted that phase 2 would be completed by Autumn 2019 
and would then be fed into the next budget setting process.

Paul provided an update of the risks that remained on the Register.

Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

6.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

Page 4



7.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held at 2.00pm on Tuesday 23rd April 2019 in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

8.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Resolved: That the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private be noted.

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and that in all circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

10.  Update report on the performance of Lancashire County Council's 
Waste Processing Facilities

William Maxwell, Service Development Manager – Waste Management, 
presented an update report on the performance of Lancashire County Council's 
waste processing facilities.

Information was provided to the Cabinet Committee on the following:

 Residual waste – production of refuse derived fuel
 Residual waste – mass loss operations
 Residual waste performance summary
 Recyclables – Materials Recovery Facility
 Transport contract
 Financial summary
 Service challenge
 Governance
 Continuous improvement and future processing

Resolved: That the report and the information provided at Appendix 'A' be noted.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 6 June 2019 
 
Report of the Director of Adult Services 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All Divisions 

 
Adult Social Care Survey 2017-18 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Tony Pounder, Tel: 01772 536287, Director of Adult Services,  
tony.pounder@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Adult Social Care Survey is a national survey that has been used to collect the 
views of adult social care service users every year since 2010/11.  
 
The main purpose of the survey is to provide assured, benchmarked local data to 
support local decision making in a challenging financial climate. The survey provides 
an overall quality of life index and intelligence to identify if different types of service 
user experience different outcomes and whether services are meeting service users' 
needs.  
 
The Adult Social Care Survey includes service users in residential and nursing care, 
as well as those who receive services in the community. However, service users 
who lack the capacity to consent to take part are not included.  
 
For the 2017-18 Adult Social Care Survey, 1,164 self-completion postal 
questionnaires were sent to a stratified random sample of adult social care service 
users during February 2018. Reminder letters were sent during March 2018. In total, 
411 questionnaires were returned, giving an overall response rate of 38%. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note: 
 

(i) the report's summary and findings from the Adult Social Care Survey 2017-18 
contained in the Executive Summary of Appendix 'A'.  

 
(ii) that the 2017/18 survey results are statistically very similar to those of the 
previous two years but with a statistically significant improvement in the numbers 
of people who use services who say they feel safe. 

 
(iii) that Lancashire's survey results are statistically broadly comparable to those 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

of other North West Councils and of other County Councils. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Adult Social Care Survey is a national survey that has been used to collect the 
views of adult social care service users every year since 2010/11. The main purpose 
of the survey is to provide assured, benchmarked local data to support local decision 
making in a challenging financial climate. The survey provides an overall quality of 
life index and intelligence to identify if different types of service user experience 
different outcomes and whether services are meeting service users' needs.  
 
The Adult Social Care Survey includes service users in residential and nursing care 
as well as those who receive services in the community. However, service users who 
lack the capacity to consent to take part are not included.  
 
For the 2017-18 Adult Social Care Survey, 1,164 self-completion postal 
questionnaires were sent to a stratified random sample of adult social care service 
users during February 2018. Reminder letters were sent during March 2018. In total, 
411 questionnaires were returned, giving an overall response rate of 38. 
 
Key findings  
 
Overall satisfaction  
Overall, nine-tenths of respondents (90%) were satisfied with the care and support 
services they receive. However, one in twenty respondents (4%) were dissatisfied.  

About two-thirds of respondents (65%) rated their quality of life as good. One in ten 
respondents (10%) rated their quality of life as bad.  
 
Having choice over care and support  
Seven-tenths of respondents (70%) said that they have enough choice about the 
care and support services they receive. However, a quarter of r
[...]
to take part aren't included. 

The ASCS is used to populate the following outcome measures in the Adult Social 
Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF): 

 1A Social care related quality of life.

 1B The proportion of people who use services who have control over their
daily life.

 1I1 The proportion of people who use services and their carers, who reported
that they had as much social contact as they would

 1J Adjusted Social care-related quality of life - impact of Adult Social Care
services

 3A Overall satisfaction of people who use services with their care and
support.

 3D1 The proportion of people who use services and carers who find it easy to
find information about services.

 4A The proportion of people who use services who feel safe.

 4B The proportion of people who use services who say that those services
have made them feel safe and secure.

Page 20



ASCS 2017-18 - Lancashire County Council summary report 

• 8 •

3. Methodology
A sample of 1,164 people was selected from the eligible population on 5 December 
2017. The eligible population for the Adult Social Care Survey (ASCS) 2017-18 was 
adult social care users in receipt of long-term support services funded or managed 
by the local authority following a full assessment of need. It included part-funded and 
full cost paying clients, and was the same population of service users as those who 
would be reported in table LTS001b of the SALT return.  

The ASCS covers a range of different service users, those with learning disabilities 
and those without, those in residential or nursing care and those receiving services 
in the community as well as older and younger service users. To reduce the 
sampling error of the population statistics estimated from the survey data, the 
sample was selected using stratified random sampling. This technique has been 
shown to produce better population estimates when there is considerable variation 
between different groups within the population. Stratified random samplin
[...]
- Service users whose only services are the provision of equipment, professional
support or short-term residential care who were included in previous years are
not included this year. The exception to this is that service users receiving
professional support for their mental health needs are included even where this
support is the only service they receive.

- ‘Full-cost clients’ (those who pay for the full costs of their services, but whose
care needs are assessed and supported through the local authority) were not
eligible for inclusion in years prior to 2014-15.

In charts or tables where responses do not add up to 100%, this is due to multiple 
responses or computer rounding. 

All unweighted base figures are rounded to multiples of five. 

Page 22



ASCS 2017-18 - Lancashire County Council summary report 

• 10 •

4. Main findings

4.1 ASCOF summary 

The ASCS data is used for eight ASCOF indicators. Lancashire's 2017-18 scores for 
these indicators are presented in the table below.  

The only statistically significant difference between the figures for 2017-18, 2016-17 
and 2015/16 is for the indicator 4A. Between the 2016/17 and 2017/18 survey there 
is a statistically significant increase in the proportion of people who use services who 
feel safe (76% in 2017/18 and 70% in 2016/17).  

Table 1 -  ASCOF measures from the Adult Social Care Survey – year on 
year comparison 

2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 

(1A) Social Care - related quality of life 19.6 18.8 19.5 

(1B) The proportion of people who use services 
who have control over their daily Life 

78% 79% 77% 

(1I part 1) service users - Proportion of people who 
use services and their carers, who reported that 
they had as much social contact as they would like 

49% 43% 47% 

(1J) Adjusted Social care-related quality of life - 
impact of Adult Social Care services 

0.421 0.376 - 

(3A) Overall satisfaction of people who use service 
with their care and support 

68% 68% 68% 

(3D1) The proportion of peop
[...]
der, 01772 533637, Business Intelligence,  
Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk   
 

Executive Summary  
 
This Corporate Performance Monitoring Report provides an overview of 
performance activity across the Council for quarter 4 of 2018/19 and where 
appropriate/available compares 2018/19 year-end performance with 2017/18. 
 
Highlights:  

 Timeliness of undertaking children's social care assessments improved in 
quarter 4.  However, assessments completed during 2018/19 that took over 
45 days to complete is still higher than all the comparator averages. 

 The rate of first time entrants to the youth justice system in Lancashire is 
lower than that nationally.  

 Attainment improved amongst pupils at key stages 2 and 4 in 2017/18 
compared to 2016/17.  

 The proportion of adults receiving direct payments again increased and 
Lancashire is higher than the national average.  

 High numbers of people are receiving reablement and effectiveness is high. 

 Waiting lists in adult social care are improving, especially so for those 
awaiting Occupational Therapy assessments.  

 We are seeing an increase in the quality rating of Lancashire care homes 
and community care services.  

 The average time taken to repair highway street lighting faults decreased.  
 
 
However:  

 The number and rate of children looked after continued to increase. 

 The time taken to repair some highway defects is above the number of days 
targeted. 

 Concerns remain about the level of residential admissions for older people. 

 Delayed transfers of care from hospital (delayed days) have increased in 
2019 and Lancashire is no longer achieving our targets. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
Performance Summary 
Education and Children's Services 
 
Key for performance:  

On track/good Slightly below desired level Requires improvement 

 
Children's Social Care 
 

Performance 
Measure 

Good 
is 

High 
or 

Low 

2017/18 Q1 18/19 Q2 18/19 Q3 
[...]
lusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A 

                                                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Page 54



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 6 June 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1 2019/20 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676 
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an updated (Quarter 1) Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register for the Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note the updated 
Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register as set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity, Corporate 
Management Team have completed the annual review of the register. The register 
has now been updated to reflect changing priorities and is aligned to the Annual 
Governance Statement. Therefore, the register acts as the action plan and main 
document to monitor progress on the issues raised in the Annual Governance 
Statement during 2019/20. The register was presented to the Audit, Risk and 
Governance Committee on 20th May 2019. An updated Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register is attached at Appendix 'A'. 
 
A summary of the key changes and updates to the register is set out below. 
 
CR1 Reshaping the County Council – 16 (Major/Likely) 

This risk replaces the previous risk on delivering the operational plan a
[...]
ppendix 1 Adult Social Care Survey 2017-18

	6 Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 4 2018/19
	7 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1 2019/20
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1 2019/20






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 6th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
C Crompton 
M Parkinson 
D O'Toole 
 

P Williamson 
P Buckley 
G Gooch 
S Turner 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Iddon. 
 
County Councillor O'Toole replaced County Councillor Green. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th February 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Withdrawal from the European Union - Lancashire County Council 

Preparations 
 

Alan Wilton, Head of Service – Health, Safety and Resilience, gave a 
presentation on Withdrawal from the European Union – Lancashire County 
Council Preparations. 
 
It was reported that, since January 2019, the county council had been actively 
making preparations/gathering necessary information, should the UK leave the 
European Union with no deal. A range of in-house and multi agency meetings, 
teleconferences and reporting had been put in place and details of these were 
provided to the Cabinet Committee. A Lancashire County Council Brexit Group 
had been established to have an overview of this activity, comprising officers 
representing services in relation to Regulation, Economy, Communities, Supplies 
and People. However, following the agreement to extend Article 50 and the UK's 



 

2 
 

membership of the EU until 31 October 2019, most of the reporting had been 
suspended with expected re-activation in September 2019. 
 
Details of the key Lancashire County Council outcomes were provided to the 
Cabinet Committee. The Cabinet Committee noted that Lancashire was well-
placed for a 'no deal' scenario, due to the work which had been carried out and 
the information sharing that had taken place. In addition, county council services 
were not reporting any major specific issues which could overly affect delivery of 
services to residents. 
 
Alan Wilton answered questions from Members on the presentation. 
 
It was reported that the Lancashire County Council Brexit Group would continue 
to meet monthly and would link back into the regional and national reporting 
structures and meetings once these resumed. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
presentation on Lancashire County Council's preparations for withdrawn from the 
European Union. 
 
 
5.   Adult Social Care Survey 2017-18 

 
Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services, presented a report on the Adult Social 
Care Survey 2017-18. This was a national survey that had been used to collect 
the view of adult social care service users since 2010/11. 
 
It was reported that the main purpose of the survey was to provide assured, 
benchmarked local data to support local decision making in a challenging 
financial climate. The survey provided an overall quality of life index and 
intelligence, to identify if different types of service users experienced different 
outcomes, and whether services were meeting service users' needs. 
 
A stratified random sample of 1,164 people had been selected from the eligible 
population, who were adult social care users in receipt of long term support 
services, fully or partially funded or managed by the local authority, following a 
full assessment of need. 
 
The four strata were: 
 
Learning disabilities – all ages 
Non learning disabilities aged 18-64 
Non learning disabilities aged 65+ in residential and nursing care 
Non learning disabilities aged 65+ receiving community based services 
 
Service users were asked questions in relation to the following: 
 

 Overall satisfaction with care and support 

 Having choice over care and support 



 

3 
 

 Social care related quality of life 

 How easy/difficult it was to find information and advice about support, 
services or benefits 

 Health 

 Doing things for themselves 

 Getting around in their local area 

 Type of help and support received 

 Suitability of home 

 Demographics 
 
Lancashire's scores for the following Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
indicators were provided in the report: 
 

 (1A) Social Care - related quality of life 

 (1B) The proportion of people who use services who have control over 
their daily Life 

 (1I part 1) service users - Proportion of people who use services and their 
carers, who reported that they had as much social contact as they would 
like 

 (1J) Adjusted Social care-related quality of life – impact of Adult Social 
Care services 

 (3A) Overall satisfaction of people who use service with their care and 
support 

 (3D1) The proportion of people who use services and carers who find it 
easy to find information about services 

 (4A) The proportion of people who use services who feel safe 

 (4B) The proportion of people who use services who say that those 
services have made them feel safe and secure 

 
A year on year comparison in Lancashire from 2015/16 was provided, and the 
Committee noted that there had been a statistically significant increase in the 
proportion of people who use services who felt safe (76% in 2017/18 and 70% in 
2016/17). 
 
Details of Lancashire's scores compared to other North West councils were 
provided, along with comparisons to the 15 other councils in the Lancashire peer 
group. 
 
It was reported that Lancashire's results were very similar to all the North West 
authorities and that significant improvements in some areas had been seen 
compared to the previous year. 
 
Tony Pounder answered questions from Members on the survey. 
 
County Councillor Driver wished to place on record his thanks to all officers 
involved with the survey for all their hard work. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note: 



 

4 
 

 
(i) The report's summary and findings from the Adult Social Care Survey 
2017-18 contained in the Executive Summary of Appendix 'A'. 

 
(ii) That the 2017/18 survey results are statistically very similar to those of the 
previous two years but with a statistically significant improvement in the 
numbers of people who use services who say they feel safe. 

 
(iii) That Lancashire's survey results are statistically broadly comparable to 
those of other North West Councils and of other County Councils. 

 
6.   Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 4 

2018/19 
 

A report was presented by Michael Walder, Senior Business Intelligence 
Manager, providing an overview of performance activity across the Council for 
quarter 4 of 2018/19 and, where appropriate/available, compared 2018/19 year-
end performance with 2017/18. 
 
Education and Children's Services 
 
It was reported that the timeliness of undertaking children's social care 
assessments had improved in quarter 4. However, assessments completed 
during 2018/19 that had taken over 45 days to complete was still higher than all 
comparator averages, although this had been an improvement on the previous 
year. The number and rate of children looked after continued to increase. County 
Councillor Williamson reported that there were different reasons for different parts 
of the county for this, and confirmed that plans were in place to address these 
issues including the setting up of monthly, locally based panels to find 
children/young people permanent placements. 
 
Quarter 4 had recorded an increase in the average time taken between a child 
entering care and moving in with their adoptive family. However, Lancashire's 
figure was better than the latest national average figure. 
 
There were more first time entrants to the youth justice system in Lancashire for 
the last reported period, although the Lancashire rate remained lower than that 
nationally and regionally. 
 
It was reported that attainment had improved amongst pupils at Key Stages 2 
and 4 in 2017/18. Although the percentage of absence levels in primary, 
secondary and special schools had gone up slightly, the Committee noted that 
this was still better than the England average.  In relation to exclusions, it was 
reported that these were being monitored termly by Education and Children's 
Services. 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services 
 
There had been an improvement in the average number of working days to repair 
a Lancashire County Council street lighting fault (including traffic management) 
compared to last year. However, the time taken to repair some highway defects 
was above the number of days targeted. It was noted that the countywide traffic 
management contract was now underway, which should increase the number of 
contractors available to provide traffic management, thus improving the response 
time. The issues with the Highways Asset Management System seemed to have 
now been resolved. 
 
Where problems had been reported with specific roads, County Councillor 
Parkinson queried whether checks were carried out to see if the roads were still 
under the 5 year guarantee. Michael White, Highway Regulation Manager 
confirmed that this was tracked by the Asset Team.  
 
Visitor numbers to libraries and museums, in addition to e-book downloads and 
library public issues had increased in quarter 4 of 2018/19, in line with expected 
seasonal trends. 
 
Adult Services and Public Health 
 
It was reported that the proportion of adults receiving direct payments had 
increased again and that Lancashire was higher than the national average. High 
numbers of people were receiving reablement and effectiveness was high. The 
Committee noted that waiting lists in adult social care were improving, especially 
for those waiting for Occupational Therapy assessments, and that there had been 
an increase in the quality rating of Lancashire care homes and community care 
services. 
 
However, concern remained about the level of residential admissions for older 
people. Admissions across the North West were generally significantly higher 
than the national average and the Committee noted the various actions that had 
been put in place to address this. In addition, delayed transfers of care from 
hospital (delayed days) had increased in 2019; Lancashire was no longer 
achieving our targets and investigations were underway as to why this was the 
case. A wide ranging action plan to help address this issue had been produced, 
which had been shared with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, County 
Councillor Gooch. In addition, Louise Taylor, Executive Director of Adult Services 
and Health and Wellbeing was in contact with the Hospital Trust on this matter. 
Councillor Driver suggested that this issue be referred onto the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services, informed the Cabinet Committee that a 
report would be brought to the next meeting on improvements in Occupational 
Therapy waiting lists and improvements in Disabled Facilities Grants 
performance. 
 



 

6 
 

County Councillor Driver requested that, for future reports, all columns for the 
red, amber and green rating be in colour instead of just the column for the current 
quarter. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
reported performance for Quarter 4 of 2018/19. 
 
7.   Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1 2019/20 

 
A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated (Quarter 1) Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon. 
 
It was reported that Corporate Management Team had completed the annual 
review of the register and that it had now been updated to reflect changing 
priorities and was aligned to the Annual Governance Statement. The register had 
been presented to the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee on 20 May 2019. 
 
There were a number of key changes and updates to the Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register detailed in the report, which Paul provided a summary of to 
the Cabinet Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held at 2.00pm on Thursday 12th September 2019 in Committee Room B – 
The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


